NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

Company Name: Acorn Skips Limited (In Liquidation) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 05752902

This Notice is given under Rule 6.28 of the insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Liguidator of the Company, Deborah Ann Cockerton, of DCA Business Recovery
LLP, 18 Clarence Road, Southend-on-Sea, Essex, 551 1AN, United Kingdom (telephone number
01702 344558}, who was appointed by the members.

The Liquidator gives notice that the Company's affairs are fully wound up.
Creditors have the right:

() to regquest information from the Liguidator under Rule 18.9 of the Rules;
(i)  to challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of the Rules; and
(i)  to object to the release of the Liguidator by giving notice in writing below before the end of the
prescribed period to:

Debarah Ann Cockerton DCA Business Recovery LLP, 18 Clarence Road, Southend-on-Sea,
Essex, S5t 1AN, United Kingdom

The prescribed period ends at the later of: (i} eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or (i) if any
request for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to court under that Rule or
Rule 18.34 of the Rules is made, when that request or application is finally determined.

The Liquidator will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("'the Act”) on delivering
to the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has objected to
release.

The Liquidator will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating office unless
any of the Company’s creditors objected to release.

Relevant extracts of the Rules referred to above are provided overleaf.

Signed: QB ﬂ C s l

Deborah Ann Cockerton MABRP M
Liquidator

Dated: IQ )()C~

< T

TIPA




RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 AND 18.34 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016

Rule 18.9

{1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in a final report under rule 18.14;

¢ asecured creditor;

e anh unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question); or

e any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court,

(2) A request or an application to the court for permission by such a person or persons must be
made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the
person, or by the fast of them in the case of an application by more than one creditor.

Ruie 18.34

(1) This rule applies to an application in a winding-up made by a person mentioned in paragraph
{2} on the grounds that:

e the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

¢ the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.18, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 {as applicable) is inappropriate; or

» the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive,

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36
or 18.37 as applicable;

e asecured creditor; or
e an unsecured creditor with either
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or
(ii} the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.




